A . E1EEER / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

25T @PEIom

-
—=

¥ e _____ LB T = I_'H' T H\.""'\-\.‘-i-
y - ~ 1 | ": .,
p— I
-|_|. _—T\ﬁ'—_—l: i
-

118-916-050
B . $tEZEHARA(R / Stitch number conversion / Stitchzahlumrechnung /
Conversion de nombre de points/ Conversion de nimero de puntadas

118-916-129



A . EWRER / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de |a maquina

REF.NO. | CODE |oTy B X o NAME OF PARTS RIVI
10 536590009 1| F&ro s BED BASE ASSY
10-1 536591000 B o I BED BASE
10-2 503372109 V] K Hiti=Ra 3 BED COVER (R) ASSY
10-3 114284000 [ Bl o PATR BED COVER SHAFT
10-4 151605002 2|k %2595 SET SCREW, M5.95
10-5 S07995001 1|75 9FLit—23 CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
10-5-1 142307001 2o yFHryLii-u3 CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER ASSY
10-5-2 115025001 2 ZvFHEoLi—4 CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER PLATE
i10-5-3 115268002 115 4 % 375.56 SCREW, M5.56
10-5-4 021750112 1|1 24 F556-32 NUT, 1 M556-32
10-6 062711212 2|+ ~2a76-32%12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
10-7 025710232 AesYHrFacrare WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
10-8 536816001 N7y FHEILIA=2t2 SPRING
10-9 100251001 2k ¥ 3 76.35 SET SCREW, M&.35
11 114982000 T[~Y hdl 2T IR BED BASE FELT
12 503374109 T~ Fhit=L7 2 BED COVER (L) ASSY
13 114985000 1|~y Fhii—24 BED COVER SHAFT
14 114985001 A Bl S FATEN NI Ao SPRING, PLATE
15 062680512 2| F~2437-40%5 SCREWY, PAN M4.37-40X5
16 114986101 1| FP—bsxY EaFo#Hlp BOLT
17 115275001 T =23 74— LOOPER COVER
18 503376001 | il Y A COVER
19 105329001 1(#7A= WASHER
20 114988001 1142 35437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
21 108520009 12254 QOIL CAP
22 117824009 1|29 5+ QIL CAP
23 117936009 2l A PS4 OIL CAP
24 110104000 i|A2S542 OiL CAP
27 106436001 47Tk (L=230) FELT(L=30)
28 147691000 2|7T)F{L=18) FELT (L= 18)

118-916-050

B . $TARZEIRAGIR / Stitch number conversion / Stitchzahlumrechnung /

Conversion de nombre de points/Conversién de nimero de puntadas
___REF.NO. CODE  |q'Ty b o NAME QF PARTS R
1 W 1INV ARA ALY E STITCH CONTROL CAM ASSY
17 014821022 2|FPF A2 TTa0E S SET SCREW, SOCKET {CF) M7.94
1-2 503433001 AV E: & TS STITCH CONTROL CAM SEGMENT
1-3 115113001 f|E~2a37 SCREW, M4.37
1-4 115114001 InUhEA-HL T3 STITCH CONTROL KNOB
1-5 115115001 N B RAY: SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-6 115116001 1|42 245437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
2 503436001 INEAR N P B T E STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR
3 i15118001 TN hMmER s STITCH CHANGING (M) GEARSTUD
il 503437001 IRFAL B B oG S RV STITCH CHANGING GEAR
5 503438001 1|#225a37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
& 503433001 120794 ROLLER 7.94
7 503440001 1320 2 L it = STITCH 32 LEVER
8 503441001 1|# %7476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
9 503442001 1NV brhS—23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
9-1 014770622 2|PF b AR TE5TH S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
10 S05724001 TR RETAINING RING

118-916-129




C . BRE)-{= 1L BY{® / Driving clutch and brake mechanism / Antriebskupplung Und
Stoppmechanismus / Embrayage d’entrainement et mécanisme d'arrét/
Embrague de mando y mécanismo de detencién

11-6 11-B 11-8 11-10 1111 1112 1113 1]-14

‘ Illll

e e
= % vl

%E—Eﬂ

%'23
16-1 16-6

1E|—4 16-3

118-916-116



C . BRE)-fF1EB{R / Driving clutch and brake mechanism / Antriebskupplung Und

Stoppmechanismus / Embrayage d'entrainement et mécanisme d’arrét/

Embrague de mando y mécanismo de detencién

REF.NO. CODE a7y Ex Ao MAME OF PARTS AN
1 115215100 119 K i A4 50L DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 S03378000 1|2 FraSim o & LR DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
3 013760712 2lh A 250593 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
4 503379101 1| 7-U--23 PULLEY ASSY
4-1 534341001 17— PULLEY
4-2 114992000 Zl=z—Fh~sxFY sy MEEDLE BEARING
4-3 534240001 N et dr ks BALL HOLDER
d-4 112751003 3| X 2357 SCREW, M3.57
5 071079450 1| %a1%s516 BEARING BALL 5/16
6 114997001 1NF-—UEFLFLHR SPRING
7 071055650 1|amxzya: BEARING BALL 7/32
8 S03381101 1R Y FRLTE STOP CAM ASSY
8-1 503382101 1AV FAA STOP CAM
8-2 503383001 tles Fohbar BRAKE CAM SEGMENT
8-3 S02384001 LN S R R i BN STOP CAM SEGMENT
8-4 S03385000 1|2 andn CUSHION RUBBER
8-5 503386001 1A RS FThLINE SPRING
8-6 115004001 2lA b iy CAM SEGMENT STUD
8-7 S03387001 173 vF14 CLUTCH PLATE
8-8 S05725001 LI A i556 SCREW, M5.56
8-9 115000000 l FASVIE b - TOOTHED WASHER
8-10 021750112 2|14 247 k556-32 NUT, 1 M556-32
8-11 502388001 112 Erpiia DRIVING SHAFT
8-12 149996001 TR B S S i, I A 0 - B STOP CAM SET SCREW
3-13 014821022 TWFFHbARE79a7 832 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M7.94
9 510668001 114 WASHER
10 115008000 1 &= ied i BALL BEARING
11 536615001 123w Farss CLUTCH BODY ASSY
1.1-1 S36616001 B | CLUTCH BODY
11-2 S03392001 1|H=a+vT 14 BALL PRESSER PLATE
11-3 115011201 N P BOLT, M6.35
11-4 115012002 Tk &% 376,35 SET SCREW, M6.35
11-5 150554002 11+ b6.35 NUT, M6.35
11-6 503323001 1|2 Fwitaa STOPPER BRACKET
11-7 503354001 1A bWl STOPPER SHAFT
11-8 025800332 1|eESHH2ATT14 WASHER, PLAINL7.14
11-9 S03395000 1ihrahd4 CUSHION RUBBER
11-10 $34806001 T84 SPRING HOLDER
11-11 $36693001 1|25 VF2 R yri=i1i2 CLUTCH STOPPER SPRING
11-12 115018001 Adlhamda CUSHION RUBRBRER
11-13 025800332 1esHHEFT1714 WASHER, PLAINL?7.14
11-14 021800102 2|F% 122714 NUT, 1M7.14
11-15 149296001 TR rYFhbey 3y STOP CAM SET SCREW
19-16 $03401001 1/ hr SPRING HOOK
12 503402001 17 3uFesiiz SPRING
13 115022001 (NEAE 3 SPRING HOQK
14 102571003 1|+ Fa37 NUT, M4.37
15 503403001 1|2 b 2 2 STOPPER SCREW
16 36694001 T &I Llsi—2 5 REGULATING LEVER ASSY
16-1 503405101 TN UHTEr £ LK~ STITCH CONTROL LEVER
16-2 5356695001 1| CLAW
16-3 S03407001 1|2 ROLLER
16-4 503408001 [ =N - R SHOULDER SCREW
16-5 110161004 1|+ r4.76 NUT, M4.76
16-6 018062022 1\ FF+#FE I F6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
17 535727001 |l i AV I e CLUTCH BODY SHAFT
18 537362001 NFl=%Lii—a% BRAKE LEVER ASSY
21 536642001 WF =% L i—is BRAKE LEVER SHAFT
22 014710522 1P+ razTare9£Ez SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
23 537133001 1|FL—=F%447 BRAKE SHAFT
24 014710522 1|FFHrARIATET A E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
25 520740101 1|5 4 % vax10% = SCREW, SEAL M4X10
26 048080142 1279 3mce RETAINING RING, C8
27 153596001 1[4 # 3 WASHER
28 S36700001 1| F L —F L=tk SPRING

118-916-116




. $11£EERENRG{R / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism / Nadelstange und
antriebskupplung / Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d’'embrayage d’entrainement/

Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

—11-1

118-916-117




D . £#EEEEIRG{R / Needle bar and driving ciutch mechanism / Nadelstange und
antriebskupplung /Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d'embrayage d’entrainement/
Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

REF.NO. CODE QTY = e o MNAME OF FPARTS R
1 503409001 LN CALV R e Xl o B NEEDLE BAR DRIVING ASSY
i-1 503410001 1| 7209 Ko & CRANK ROD ASSY
1-1-1 503719001 1|75 70Y FLasFo3 LOWER CRANK ROD (L) ASSY
1-1-1-1 142658001 2| A 2837 SCREW, M4.37
1-1-1-2 503412000 2 Z20Y EF7ITMN R FELT
1-1-1-3 015770812 1|+ A %635 HY SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6.35
1-1-1-4 014770622 1|\FHEARZEISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
1-1-2 503720001 W7o -7OVEsR -T2z UPPER CRANK ROD (5) ASSY
1-1-2-1 148425002 2|7F#EN 437X BOLT 4.37X14
1-1-3 $03414001 11wy F CRAMNK ROD
1-1-4 021800102 1|33 k152714 MNUT, 1 M7.14
1-1-5 115042001 V14 b7.14 NUT7.14
1-2 503415001 [R AU e K s B AT, ] MEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY
1-2-1 115048101 NGV E R e NEEDLE BAR ERACKET
1-3 S03417000 12 ESL=IT N rELT
1-4 S03418000 TIT L R A% VWASHER
1-5 105812003 1+ +7.94 NUT, M7.94
2 503412001 1|h ¥ WASHER
Z 503420001 N B e AP AT NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER SHFT
4 014760622 2|7+ AR 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
5 S03421001 1|tV rHF—2 3% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
5-1 014770622 2|PFF AR ISTHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
b 503423001 LN ARV Ay NEEDLE BAR
7 503424000 INAVE Ao - JIAT) NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
8 5G3425000 LN FARVE: Sy - 3 MNEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
9 115053016 1|2 22 ) TOXT (#16) NEEDLE TQX1 (#16)
10 140553102 1|7&<U% b ARI318 SET SCREW, M3.18
11 S03426101 AV E s X- & X ] MEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
11-1 503427101 IRVAY K- MEEDLE BAR CLANP
11-2 503428001 | =t THREAD TAKE-UP
11-3 062671212 1|F~2357-40%12 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X12
12 503429101 1) MEEDLE GUIDE
13 062710612 1|+~ 2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
14 S$36622001 (RAVE & MEEDLE PLATE
15 501702001 3|7 E 4370 SCREW, OVAL M4.37X10

;

118-916-117




E1. X! 3% /Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

l
|
|
|
|
| il
L S
B3

118-916-202



E1. 1X') B&{%/Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

RV

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B o NAME OF PARTS
1 115078101 1lHhLise CAM SHAFT
2 503444000 - -y CAM SHAFT BUSH (L)
3 115080000 1 H L% A 2R CAM SHAFT BUSH (R)
4 013760712 2|F AR 5054 K 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
5 & |- L¥prs: WORM GEAR ASSY
5-1 014770622 2|FH A RTRISTHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
b 2 1|2ad45VAhass TRANSVERSE FEED CAM 45SY
B-1 014770622 2|PF b A3 T6357K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
7 i (N E k- i I VERTICAL FEED CAM ASSY
7-1 014770622 2| P+ b ARVEI5THE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) ME.35
8 536626001 HEAIE FEED BRACKET
9 537444001 ) Bl BV Bl Y- B HOLDER BAR
10 503471001 1 2FF 700 an VERTICAL FEED LINK (A)
14 503472001 1#zF54200%p VERTICAL FEED LINK (B)
12 503473001 1R B - o SRR, B VERTICAL FEED CONNECT ROD ASSY
13 503474001 1|# 24786 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
14 021710102 11F2 k142478 NUT, 1 M4.76
15 115105001 1277 0FImtey L= VERTICAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
16 062680512 2 |5~ 24a37-20%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
17 115101001 1 /42476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
18 115094001 N E g R RV, FEED LINK
19 115096000 REEE SV NPYiTs TRANSVERSE FEED LEVER
20 115097001 1|#7van¥sy ROLLER SHAFT
21 1150950013 1|& >3 ia.76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
22 115695001 1|4 = 547476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.75
23 S03476101 N ER-AVEE ¥ FEED PLATE (A)
24 146360002 2|F )b a76x7 BOLT, M4.76X7
25 S10667001 2| H % VWASHER
26 S03478101 i|aassUFarbwa TRANSVERSE FEED SLIDE BLOCK
27 531724001 1aaxslF3hevay SCREW
28 S03480001 13ax2uFanevra TRANSVERSE FEED PLATE
29 S31723001 13axsUFan&rssy ADJUSTING SHAFT
30 S03482101 1|#Fa42UF3nLvyavy s BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK '‘ASSY
30-1 S03484101 1|#FAs0Fanbya~ BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK
30-2 115097001 ilF2Uanss ROLLER SHAFT
31 115098001 2142030 RCLLER
32 115099001 Ll e RV N PRA TR FEED LEVER SHAFT
33 014760622 1|FPF+ k#2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
34 503485001 aFa420 LK== VERTICAL FEED LEVER SHAFT
35 014760622 i il ol - R T SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) vi5.95
36 S03486001 L - RV R P AT Y, FEED LEVER SHAFT
37 503487001 1|75 —L<a916aR > COLLAR (L) <FORB916A >
ey 503611001 1|Hh5—L<B9178H > COLLAR (L) <FORB917A >
38 014760622 1|7+ b AxTsas SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M5.95
39 115108301 1aFx70AF US4 BACK & FORTH FEED LENGTH INDICATOR
40 062711012 2|+ ANZ476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
a1 114980001 1|hbLh1FEAE POSITIONING PIN
42 151051101 NFAeH=-H—F FINGER GUARD
43 146360002 1[0 ba76x7 BOLT, M4.76X7
b6 150556001 1|+ +6.35 NUT, M6.35
67 509043000 27Tk (L=5) FELT (L =5)
69 539092000 2|ZF D FUF—+5 SNAP RETAINER 5

118-916-202




E2. 1#!) B{#% /Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

H-——
44— |
44-3— @@ <BO17A>
“ 44-12 44-14 44-16
<BI16A>
44-5-16———,

44-5-7 44-5-3 44-5-¢

<B917A>

44-13
44-17

e s 44-15
i -44-1@

,_{_________——-—*""...—-::‘j) —44-5-13

118-916-202



E2. X' [&f% /Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ex A NAME OF PARTS RM
< &S/ COMMON PARTS >
d4-1 537352009 e =k PRESSER ARM
44-2 503453001 1| FHITFIaEv 12753 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
44-3 503695001 1|¥H %6 WASHER 6
44-4 018061022 1|7+ F L F6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
44-5-1 503464101 1ER2-VHEIRr BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
44.5-2 S$29998001 1|fsvyhm3L BUTTON CLAMP (L)
44-5-3 530001001 THeYhILr 245 SPRING, PLATE
44-5-4 $29999001 1|Fevh IR BUTTON CLAMP (R)
44-5-5 30002001 1FER2 TP HIRTRINA SPRING, PLATE
44-5-6 115156001 2FRAYAEFFTE PIN
44-5-7 062680512 2 |-~ 3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
44-5-8 047250642 2| 2T T AW S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
44-5-9 115158001 2|43 076 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.75
44-5-10 529954001 1|Fayhimy 3 BUTTON CLAMP (M) ASSY
44-5-11 S03468001% 1|3 A %374.37 SCREW, M4.37
44-5-12 503657001 1| 7jLs 437 NUT, M4.37
44-5-17 503659001 L e TV B - 5 A BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
44-5-18 062680812 2|+ ~24a37-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
44-6 017711412 2| I FaTex1a BOLT, M4.76X14
44-7 146354001 2| & WASHER
44-8 014680622 2|PH FAFTA377H: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
<B916A >
44 S37437009 1|#4 T 577 5916 PRESSER ARM ASSY 916
44-5 S30015001 T|HKa-vhivs BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
44-5-13 115163001 UEEMEEERE Vit SPRING, PLATE
44-5-14 115164001 1NHEFYHIFIEY 14 BUTTON CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
44-5-15 115165001 1|52%5a37 SHOULDER SCREWV, M4.37
44-5-16 115166001 1|4 33437 SHOULDER SCREW, \4.37
<B917A>
44 $37438009 1|4 TrFe 2a17 PRESSER ARM ASSY 917
44-5 530016001 T|RevhI7Iag BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
44.5-13 503610001 L G I SRR S SPRING
44-9 503600001 1T ZFIAt V15932 SIZE ADJUST PLATE ASSY
44-1() 503604001 1|Fabesxv A BUTTON OPENER CLAW
44-11 S03605001 1|2 4 3 976,35 SCREW, M6.35
44-12 150556001 11+ +6.35 NUT, M6.35
44-13 115166001 115357437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
44-14 S03606001 A bt —2 i STOPPER SCREW
44-15 503607001 B - P A S-1 SPRING
44-16 503608001 145k h 4 SPRING HOOK
44-17 025680232 LB e I 5 i L 1 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

118-916-202




3BT AR Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung /
Miécanisme de leveur du pinceur/Mecanismo del levantader de ménsula de trabajo

20-3

<B917A>

118-916-204




F . #T 7 B8R / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung /
Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ki X o NAME OF PARTS R
< 2E3B Bl Sh/ COMMON PARTS >
1 503488001 LN Bl o e F N DRIVING CAM ASSY
1-1 014770622 2|17+ FARXT6357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2 503489101 |2 VhIHEaTava BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING FORK
3 115126001 1\ Fy28saiy BUTTON CLANMP DRIVING FORK SHAFT
4 014760622 2|F+ b A 25095 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
5 S03490001 PR - ] SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
51 013710512 Gl bk *2a767 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
6 S36629001 HHESLEh2 3 DRIVING CONMECTOR ASSY
B-1 536630001 etz 3 CONNECTOR ASSY
b-2 503495101 TN EgLrhiy X DRIVING ROD CLAW
6-3 018680822 1| P+ #ibFa3ixs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
8 503500001 N A NP AT PRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
8-1 S03501000 | HES L= PRESSER DRIVING LEVER
8-2 503502001 AT TFHEL Ao 2 PRESSER LIFTER CONMELT PLATE
8-3 503503001 1FHTFHLruiiy PRESSER CONNECT STUD
8-4 014680622 1|PFrA283794H3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
8-5 S03504001 1T baths32 TENSION RELEASE CONNECT ROD ASSY
8-6 S03508001 1| b2 AHFIp vy TENSION RELEASE ADJUSTSTUD
8-7 048050342 1|k £ 7ES RETAINING RING, E5
8-3 014680622 2\ THFART4I7T0HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
9 S02509001 AT EYLI—Ls PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
10 014760622 2| P+ b 23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) M5.95
11 S03704002 1Y bhF5—2% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
11-1 014770622 2|FFFAEYe3soH 2 SET SCREW, SCCKET (CP) M6.35
13 S03503001 (R i i il ll R R PRESSER COMNECT STUD
15 536633001 Tle®/i% SPRING, EXTEMSION
17 203512001 2{A V=243 STOPPER SCREW ASSY
18 100507000 2IPFh2 WASHER
i9 013710712 2|+ AFTaT6HE SET SCREW, {CP) M4.76
20-1 503516001 1|FHITFHFTFSHry PRESSER LIFTER BRACKET
20-2 503517101 1|4 T FHoF PRESSER LIFTER ARM
20-3 S03518001 1| AT FHFLs PRESSER LIFTER ARM STUD
20-4 014760622 1|7+ kA 3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
21 018062022 2| FH# L R 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
22 145480101 1| %3635 SHOULDER SCREW, M6.35
23 S09146001 AT IHZFLF 1738 SPRING GUIDE ASSY (B)
23-1 509147001 P|lABTHzFL+18 SPRING GUIDE (B)
23-2 110744002 2|+ F6.35 MUT, Mb.35
24 S03521001 1 FE - VHIAYIA LR SPRING
71 062761612 1|+~ 2595-28X16 SCREW, PAN M5.95-28X16
72 156874001 1423 3476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
3 110161004 1|F+% 4,76 NUT, Mi4.76
<B916A >
20 503515001 1T PHeFe s PRESSER LIFTER ARM ASSY
70 536632000 TERDHAIHFT L= BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
<B317A >
20 503612001 134T FHFI5F7E PRESSER LIFTER ARM ASSY
20-5 503613001 1|V AxFameysa CLAW ADJUSTING PLATE
20-6 062780812 1|+~ 3635-28X8 SCREW, PAN NI6.35-28X8
20-7 025060232 1|esHizFane WASHER, PLAIN M &
20-8 S03614001 T|HFeE5%Y 4B BUTTON OPEMER CLAW (B)
20-9 146360002 1[0 - a76x7 BOLT, M4.76X7
20-10 146354001 1144 =+ WASHER
70 537439000 MHRYhEGED L= BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

118-916-204




G . THRI{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de ['arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

€2 e T G S “|
16- 5154153 Iﬁzih 1 1,3 l{r_:;; J ‘ I (\%—]H!_]_”
el 5L b ) B |
@] J —[ % B ! . _ll“t:.—-——-r--—-:':.'_i"
. ﬂ @—13-

118:916-305
H. %4 /5% B8R / Loop spreading mechanism / Schleifenzieher / Etirement de boucle /
Ensanche de bucle

118-916-411



G . TR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE |oTy b A NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 503522001 (N DI MELICAL GEAR ASSY
1=1 014770622 2| TP A2TeI50 HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M#5&.35
2 503523001 11344 LOWER SHAFT
3 503524000 1|82 74 22 ILF LOWER SHAFT BUSH (F)
4 503525000 12492208 LOWER SHAFT BUSH (B)
5 503526001 1oavsalnngrs s LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
5-1 014770622 2|7 R AFYRISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MB.35
6 147151000 1| b 24 H % WASHER
7 510668001 1| FH2 WASHER
8 115008000 N e Ak BALL BEARING
9 # 1o —asz WORM ASSY
9-1 014770622 3| P+ AFTEIFTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
10 147151000 Tk AHFHE WASHER
11 181995001 MeYrhs5—%232 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
11-1 101706001 2|k A %635 SET SCREW, M&.35
12 107153001 1 e WASHER
13 503533001 S B FAL BBV A BN GROOVED CAM ASSY
13-1 110124001 2|k 22556 SET SCREW, M5.56
15 503536001 1 e—i%— ROTARY LOOPER
16 536699001 1FEhas: TRIANGULAR CAM ASSY
16-1 115066000 N PSR S RV, £ LOOPER SETTING SHAFT
16-2 013750512 2|k AF Y556y # 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.56
16-3 115067001 g P HEFILah b THREAD HANDLER TRIANGULAR CAM
16-4 151601002 2| kA Fa37 SET SCREW, M4.37
16-5 115068001 1Nty rhs-— SET SCREW COLLAR
16-6 151602001 1|k A2 va27 SET SCREW, M4.37
118-916-305
H. %4 /N %% / Loop spreading mechanism / Schleifenzieher / Etirement de boucle /
Ensanche de bucle
REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY bt o NAME OF PARTS RAVY
1 503567001 IR A T B THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
2 501696001 2|45 %31357%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
3 536624001 1|1 bYNRFETFod112 THREAD HANDLER GUIDE PLATE
4 $36625001 1|1 b THREAD HANDLER
5 115073001 R AC AR5 THREAD HANDLER LINK ASSY
3 115076001 HESS TAE T = THREAD HANDLER LINK ROLLER
7 115077001 1|#-2va78 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76

118-916-411




. %iE > B8{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

1-19 <B916A >

1y

<BYI7A> ]

_%I ] | —12 -1
16— OL

1813 12-4 12- mzL ﬁ'

Lﬁ% 90—

=

118-916-401




I'. %8 > BfR / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY o NAME OF PARTS R
<3t 8 &6 &/ COMMON PARTS >
1-1 503538109 vk TOP COVER
1-3 503540001 214235476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
i-4 503541001 I|jB=—%—-~—-2X ROTOR BASE
1-5 503542001 1|o—%-%32 ROTOR ASSY
1-& 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
1-7 146354001 1|%#H % WASHER
1-8 503543101 1\ O—%2-3% ROTOR SHAFT
1-9 013710712 T FAFLAT67HE SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
1-10 S03544101 17921 rF3nifnss SUB TENSIGN STUD ASSY
1-10-1 503545001 1721 FFasmLHy SUB TENSION STUD
1-10-2 503546001 122 PIN
1-10-3 115187101 2l kFI IS TENSION DISC
1-10-4 159805001 1| 573544 T TENSION DISC PRESSER
i-10-5 148524101 1 FFarini TENSION SPRING
1-10-6 100136001 2|4 bFI ik TENSION NUT
1-11 013710712 b xR 7607F 2 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
1-12 S06057001 ias kFasiginsgs: MAIN TENSION STUD ASSY
1-12-1 115186001 |y hFIrridid MAIN THREAD TENSION STUD
1-12-2 115187101 2|1 FFITLHS TENSION DISC
1-12-3 115188002 1|21 bF it TENSION SPRING
1-12-4 100136001 Tl bF3 230 TENSION NUT
1-13 115183101 T +Frdr THREAD GUIDE
1-14 0627106172 1|+~ ST476-32X%6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
1-15 503549001 Tl bFHITFIhiHfoaz THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD ASSY
1-15-1 503550001 1|1 b4z Fas vt THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD
1-15-2 115187101 1l it TENSION DISC
1-15-3 159805001 W bFI St HT TEMSION DISC PRESSER
1-15-4 506432001 (R = N AW o 3 TENSICN SPRING
1-15-5 100136001 2l FF 0 idw TENSION NUT
1-16 150556001 1|+ i6.35 NUT, M6.35
1-17 503551001 Y B P PIM
1-22 503558001 1lE -3 PIN 3
1-23 503557001 1A =X/ SPRING, EXTENSION
1-24 503558001 1/5xh7r SPRING HOOK
1-25 S06253201 10—-2=321 A4 THREAD GUIDE
1-26 014680622 1|FHrXARx2a370HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) M4.37
1-27 516253001 BN S - THREAD DIAGRAM
2 062711012 BlF~0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN WM4.76-32X10
3 S03617001 1|1k FY L= THREAD TAKE-UF LEVER
4 062711012 1|F~3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
5 146354001 1|94 % WASHER
10 503550001 11 b kY Lit—3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SFAFT
11 013710712 1|k ARFa760#3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
12 503561201 AR - FACE PLATE ASSY
12-1 503377101 1 ERZE - B/ B FACE PLATE SMALL ASSY
12-2 144504001 27T hFd1H5 THREAD GUIDE DISC
12-3 144505000 N P o A SPRING
12-4 155510001 1| 1 e ek TENSION NUT
13 503564001 T e R R e S o SUB TENSION THREAD GUIDE
14 S03565001 1| AR bPFT FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
15 S03566001 1| At a< b FACE PLATE THREAD HOQK
16 062711012 A9~ 0476-32X450 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
17 112758009 1|~y EAAITH OIL CAP
<B916A >
1 503537109 1|97 7%4 3916 TOP COVER ASSY 916
1-2 503539101 NEAFITF—-2ZA SLIDER ASSY (A)
1-18 503552001 N ES =¥ TENSION RELEASER
1-19 S03553001 1|#>%3a76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
1-20 503554001 B =3y TENSIOM RELEASE SPRING
1-21 S03555001 112 B pi= e STOPPER PIN
<B917A >
1 503615109 T iong TOP COVER ASSY
1-2 SO03616101 1| A7 H¥—"273%R SLIDER ASSY (B)

118-916-401




K. %tV B{R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |la cortadura de hiros

<B917A>

L1

118-916-403

+ 73 2 )N—=") /Opticn parts / Sondezubeh&r / Piéces en option / Piezas opcianales

118-916-940




K. R¥]Y Bk / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Meécanisme de coupe-fil f Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE  |qTy £ A NAME OF PARTS RM
<B917A>
1 537369001 T EEULIN—9 3 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
1-1 §36617001 | 1|1 k& uLIt- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
1-2 503406101 1> & cLAW
1-3 03407001 | 1|am ROLLER
1-4 503408001 1|204>3 ¥ SHOULDER SCREWW
1-5 110161004 |  1|+v 1476 NUT, M4.76
1-6 534278001 1285 a SPRING HANGER SHAFT
1-7 014760622 | 1|7+ F #2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
1-8 503621001 Ll R VR PRY, o CONNECTING BAR
1-9 503622101 1|1 R L dry Legi— CONNECTING LEVER
1-10 $03623001 | 1|Lsvnsa CONNECTING BAR SHAFT
1-11 048050342 | 1|+ 4 7ES RETAINING RING, E5
1-12 150553001 | 1|+ k595 NUT, V5.95
1-13 025060232 | 1|eS¥HzF2ys WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-14 048040342 | 1|+ FE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-15 155559001 1|es¥Ha WASHER, PLAIMN
2 151932001 | 1|4 9474 BEARING COVER
3 107231002 | 1|#5x¥a7e SCREW, FLAT M4.76
4 S03624001 (B U EPVATEAS SPRING
5 $34298001 | 1|z vwHir: DOWEL PIN
6 S03626001 11 FVL2H2E THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
7 $C3627001 | 1|1 KmAn MOVABLE KNIFE
8 S03628001 | 1|1 EmnsdLzy MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
9 503622001 1aF1n FIXED KNIFE
19 106629002 | 1|vxxv437 SCREWV, M4.37
118-917-403
Li. &7 2 3 /¥—"Y [Option parts/Sondezubehér / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales
REF.NO. CODE |qTy B A q NAME OF PARTS axbxh
1 S03476101 | 1|x2 U< aa FEED PLATE (A) 4.8x4.8x1
i $03630101 | 1|4 ur 58 FEED PLATE (B) 48x4.8x0
1 115085001 HERUEE s FEED PLATE {C) Ix7x0
i 503632101 | 1ixo U< 4D FEED PLATE (D) 7X7x1
1 §16121101 | 1|+ o u 12 FEED PLATE (E) 8x2x%0
A

118-316-940



L2 3

#d 7 5 /8= [Option parts / Sondezubehér / Pigces en option / Piezas opcionales

2-[-1.1_@ g 2-1-16

118-916-940




L2. &7 232 /Y—"Y [Option parts/Sondezubehor / Piéces en option / Piezas opcicnales

=

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY il O NAME OF PARTS R
<2 T 210~@20H /FORBUTTON SIZE 210~@20 >
2 S03701001 I|Fa-vYhIEY A BUTTON CLAMP SET (A)
2-1 530015001 1|Heruhiss BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
2-1-1 503464101 |l [ o P e B B BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
2-1-2 29998001 1|:Ea2HhIL BUTTON CLAMP (L}
2-1-3 530001001 1|FaYhiL1242 SPRING, PLATE
2-1-4 S29999001 1|Ha=Uh iR BUTTOMN CLAMP (R)
2-1-5 530002001 1| FE2 Y HERS NS SPRING, PLATE
2-1-6 115156001 2RI HET T E PIN
2-1-7 062680512 2 | F~3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN NM4.37-40X5
2-1-8 047250642 2|2 E AW S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
2-1-9 115358001 2| F e Fa76 SHOULDER SCREW, MA4.76
2-1-10 529954001 1 HEeeyhime s BUTTON CLAMP (V) ASSY
2-1-11 503468001 1|32 %3437 SCREW, M4.37
2 1-12 S03657001 1=+ Fa37 NUT, M4.37
2-1-13 115163001 G -V B - A Y- SPRING, PLATE
2-1-14 115164001 1FRVAEZFIT2YAL R BUTTON CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
2-1-15 115165001 152227437 SHOULDER SCREVVY, M4.37
2-1-16 115166001 1|4 %3437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
2-1-17 S03659001 1|Fevhiqanh BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
2-1-18 062680812 2|7~ J437-0X8 SCREW, PAN M4, 37-40X8
2-2 S03610001 1|FReYHIEFLIR SPRING
<H & LHAZ@10~230H/FORBUTTON SIZE @10~@30>
2 S03633001 1|#¥%-vy72€YFB BUTTON CLAMP SET (B)
2-1 503634001 1|F2VHEI22B EUTTON CLAMP ASSY (B)
2-1-1 503464101 1ER2YHEHA BUTTON CLANMP BRACKET
2-1-2 503650001 1|#¥&vhiLs BUTTON CLAMP (LB)
2-1-3 S11079001 MERLYAILA2NER SPRING, PLATE
2-1-4 S03649001 1|# %> Y#HZRB BUTTON CLAMP (RB)
2-1-5 S11080001 1|#FayhIprsanis SPRING, PLATE
2-1-6 115156001 2IER Y AEFFAEL PIN
2-1-7 062680512 2| F N 3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
2-1-8 047250642 2{RFVFEaw2s PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
2-1-9 115158001 2|H 35076 SHOULDER SCREW, M&.76
2-1-10 503467001 L I - S e B T, L BUTTON CLAMP {\M) ASSY
2-1-11 503468001 1|32 237437 SCREW, M4.37
2-1-12 03657001 117+ a3y MUT, M4.37
2-1-13 115103001 1R -V IR o FAY- SPRING, PLATE
2-1-14 115164001 l|F2 Y hiFaoEv1s EUTTGNCLAMPADJUSTPLATE
2-1-15 115165001 1|4 > 25437 SHOULDER SCREW, \id.37
2-1-16 115166001 1|# %7437 SHOULDER SCREW, NMi4.37
2=-1-17 503653001 1|Earvhiqgahi BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
2-1-18 062680812 2 |+~ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
2-2 S03610001 MNFa - 9hIEF LI SPRING

118-916-940




Lo g

# 7 i3 o /N="Y [Option parts/ Sondezubehor / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

5"55—1—125-]43 5-1-10 5-1-9—q @ —
F

5'3 | K'J
e

5 -4—@m ¥ \%

-7 —

12-4 12-3 12 -2 12 -1

118-916-940




L3. # 7 i3 >/¥—"/ [Option parts/Sondezubehdr /Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE |aqTy B A1 NAME OF PARTS an
5 142570009 1o 2FPRIFLL T3 SHANK BUTTON ATTACHMENT
a1 142689209 1|3 dTERLTE SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
5=1-1 154684009 1|oFovHfarveiags SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
5-1-2 142677001 1|Fz-vTIA BUTTOM CLAMP (A)
5-1-3 142678001 1|Fa2Y7 3B BUTTON CLAMP (B)
5-1-4 062670812 1|7+ /~33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
5-1-5 102707003 1|4 % WASHER
5-1-6 142681001 1|Ha - FHT 7 BUTTON PRESSERSTUD
5-1-7 154685001 1|Re AT IR SPRING
5-1-8 142706001 2|1tV bhS - SET SCREW COLILAR
5-1-9 062670712 213~ 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7
5-1-10 154686001 l|FE&wFHToF BUTTOM PRESSER ARNM
5-1-11 013719412 T|FAZFVATETHE SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
5-1-12 142680001 1|#Eg- 24T BUTTOM PRESSER
5-1-13 120990001 1|\ FPR=U%LAX3437 SETSCREW, M4.37
5-2 142683101 1|HEAetHITHFTH BUTTOMN PRESSER ARM LIFTER
5-2 142684001 1| rFFiyFis BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR
5-4 120990001 1| FRTYE kX437 SETSCREW, M4.37
5-5 062711012 1|7+~ 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
5-6 156336001 PR - B B AV SHAMNK BUTTON FEED PLATE
5-7 060670512 1[#3 2 F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
5-8 142686001 NEPLTE BE CLOTH RECEIVER (S)
5-9 503541001 1|E22vHh3iD BOTTON CLAMP (D)
5-10 142687001 BEFLrL S Bl CLOTH RECEIVER (MIDDLE)
5-11 142688001 MR &AL CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE)
12 S10654001 1|ovdir—dyp SHANK GAUGE KIT
12-1 $10560001 1|#E&wv2E BUTTOM CLAMP (E)
12-2 S10651001 1|HE2 Y7 3F BUTTON CLAMP (F)
12-3 105161003 114 #H % WASHER
12-4 $39086001 1|+ ~3357-40%3 .5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X3.5
12-5 510652000 S|EE-HSLE15 BUTTON GUIDE (1.5)
12-6 510653000 Sl#E#H1 F10 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0)
13 S10655001 B BUTTOM GUIDE SET
13-1 S10652000 | 10|#4 =41 K15 BUTTON GUIDE (1.5)
13-2 S10653000 | 10|24+ F10 BUTTCN GUIDE (1.0)

118-916-940




L4 . & T 3 /N—"Y [Option parts/Sondezubehdr /Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

| b-1-1-1 | .
| G-1-1-12  G-i-1-10 G-1-1-0—g | @——6-1-1-9

| I' i
] Ia—|—\l
| | 6-1-1-13 .e\ﬁ-irhﬂ- —@) une_—6-1-1-8 %
P 4 N
rJ\ :

L—q i ; L

_~————'.---|?| o G ___I e G-
Er@ﬂ’ﬁrf‘g\’k\*b
| |E|:f| -""Q, s
§-1-1-67 1
B 1 i
|

B-1-1-1

B e :
ﬁ'mI[ e i

| 6-1-1-5|  B-1-1-3
G-1-1-4 B-1-1-2

118-916-340




L4. # 7 ir3/X—"Y [Option parts/Sondezubehor / Pieces en option / Piezas apcionales

REF.NO CODE |qTY %o NAME OF PARTS R
b $39822009 1| urarF=8yr b SHANK DEVICE SET
6-1 S$39823009 19SS R TITETE SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY I
6-1-1 142689209 1P RR YT ERSRE SHANK BUTTOMN CLAMP ASSY
6-1-1-1 154684009 1 o¥o2ERYTERA SHANK BUTTOM CLAMP BRACKET
Bb-1-1-2 142677001 1|HFERDTEA BUTTON CLAMP (&)
6-1-1-3 142678001 1|F2>vy=3R BUTTON CLAMP (B)
E-1-1-4 062670812 1|7 ~33.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
E-1-1-5 102707003 119 #H 2% WASHER
B-1-1-6 142681001 1|#RFY T BUTTON PRESSERSTUD
6-1-1-7 154685001 Ll e B e P A SPRING
6-1-1-8 142706001 2V FhT— SET SCREW COLLAR
6-1-1-9 062670712 2| F~<2357-00X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7
6-1-1-10 154686001 B R ey £ BUTTON PRESSER ARM
B-1-1-11 013779412 1A 4765 F 2 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
B-1-1-12 142680001 1|H2ra48T BUTTCN PRESSER
6-1-1-12 120990001 1\ F7easYys b Ai/437 SET SCREW, M4.27
b-1-2 537352009 N = e B PRESSER ARM
6-1-3 S03455001 1|3 TFI e a2 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
6-1-4 018061022 1|7+ £ FEx10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
h-1-5 S03695001 1 #H 26 WASHER &
6-1-6 017711412 2| A TEX14 BOLT, M4.76X14
b=1-7 146354001 21 H % WASHER
6-1-8 014680622 2|FF AR Va37oKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6-2 142683101 1 FREFHIIFEFHF RUTTON PRESSER ARM LiFTER
ll5-3 142684001 1|2HTyFFTis BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR
b-4 120990001 1N\ Fa~v7% b AFE7437 SET SCREW, M4.57
6-5 062711012 1|+~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
6-6 156336001 Novosdastrs)1a SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE
&-7 060670512 1|94 = F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
6-8 1426860601 (B B B I8 CLGTH RECEIVER (5)
B-9 503641001 1|HK22-UHED BOTTON CLANIP (D)
6-10 142687001 12214 M CLOTH RECEIVER (MIDDLE)
6-11 142588001 1|ZirdaL CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE)
7 503655002 1TMAB2REY b MECHANICAL TWO-PEDAL SET
7-1 503714001 1|4 HTTFH -7 3 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ASSY
7-1-1 503705001 1|~ —ZF L=k BASE PLATE
7-1-2 503706001 H E o VA PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
7-1-3 502707001 1A FF L= b GUIDE PLATE
7-1-4 062710612 1|+ ~24a76-32X6 SCREWVY, PAN M4.76-32X5
f-1-5 503625001 1|15 F 05 SPRING HOOK ;
7-1-6 110161004 1|2 +a.76 NUT, M4.76
LY 537805001 1T Friizn4a23 PRESSER LIFTER SPRING AS5Y
7-2-1 018061422 2| 7FHFENLFEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M&eX14
7-2-2 <03625001 (NEAES 1 SPRING HOOK
7-2-3 503624001 M FEFULA=1Z SPRING
7-3 116185209 B A T B PEDAL ASSY
7-3-1 117437109 1|F#FXTH 7214 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
7-3-2 021400106 21+ F1ieag NUT, 1 M4
7-3-3 062401416 2| F~3ax14 SCREW, PAN M4Xi4
7-3-4 116016001 PG I PEDALSTOPPER
7-4 142650001 1 e ) R S CHAIN ASSY

118-916-940




L5. # 73 /8= /Option parts/Sondezubehér /Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

118-916-940



L5. # 733> /¥—="Y /Option parts/Sondezubehor / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE |ary £ Ao NAME OF PARTS Rivi
8 503692001 1NN Y I FRYFA 22 LABEL ATTACHMENT
8-1 509144001 1|52 b3 s -7 LABEL CLAMP
8-2 S09143001 i B FA £ STOPPER
8-3 509145001 11252 Fiix CLAMP SPRING
8-4 501295001 2| A F,238X35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
9 S03693001 1|¥hSHn57 3 STAY BUTTON ATTACHMENT (S)
9-1 S09482001 1NFh>Fse-Fo014 STAY BUTTON FEED PLATE
9-2 S09483001 1N Fz2ird4D BUTTON RECEIVER (D)
g-3 S09484001 NEE L X &V BUTTOMN RECEIVER (U}
9-4 509494001 115 A %27318-44%3.4 SCREW, M3.18-44X3.4
9-5 S09485001 1| drsFodTL RECEIVER GUIDE (L)
9-6 S09486001 194 Fr+ 1R RECEIVER GUIDE (R)
9-7 509493001 415 X 2 3.18-84%4 SCREW, M3.18-44X4
9-8 509487001 ML EEE & AT RECEIVER SUPPORT SPRING
11 150416001 MMFTHEFTRUF A BT 2 BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING ATTACHMENT
11-1 509488001 1|\hs k= LIFTING GAUGE
11-2 s09564001 137845 -7 3 WRAPPING GAUGE ASSY
11-2-1 S09483001 HEEE T A E ROOT WRAPPING BUTTON FEED PLATE
11-2-2 509490001 N ESE - Ly R BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (A)
11-2-3 509491001 1|27 %F27B BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (B)
11-2-4 509492001 1|1 Fh 3 THREAD CLAMP
11-2-5 509496001 2| A %37238-56X19 SCREW, M2.38-56X1.9
11-2-6 S09495001 1|l b 4.37-40X4.5 BOLT, M4.37-40X4.5

118-916-940



l6. 73 /V—"J [Cption parts/Sondezubehdr / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

4-1-8—

118916-940
L7. # 7 3> /¥—"Y /Option parts/Sondezubehdr / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

20-1-4

20-1-3

21-1 21-2

20 -Il -6

118-916-940



L6. &7 r3 /¥—"J [Option parts/Sondezubehdr/Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE |aTy b Ao NAME OF PARTS
4 S03635001 HAFYFYvs LY SNAP CLAMPSET
4-1 S03636001 1|Z+vFyw3ss SNAP CLAMP ASSY
4-1-1 503484101 B - BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
4-1-2 118541001 lraruFv=sL SNAP CLAMP (L)
4-1-3 118539001 1|z+vry=wan SNAP CLAMP (R)
4-1-4 115156001 2|karyniFLraEs PIN
4-1-5 115158001 2|4 2476 SHOULDER SCREWY, M4.76
4-1-6 S03712001 1|2+ Fyvimer s SNAP CLAMP (M) ASSY
4-1-7 S03468001 1|2 % %5837 SCREW, M4.37
4-1-8 503657001 1|\=+Y Fa37 NUT, M4.37
1d-1-5 115163001 8 B - o A SPRING, PLATE
4-1-10 115164001 1 FRrYnIFaAnw Y14 BUTTON CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
4-1-11 115165001 1|& 225437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
4-1-12 115166001 MEPE TRy SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
4-1-13 S03659001 B RS 5 WA BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
4-1-14 062680812 | 2|+~=437-20x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
-2 503610001 1|HKeryAEEF L/ SPRING

118-916-940

L7. & 7 a/X—"J/ /Option parts/Sondezubehor/Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE oy bAoA NAME OF PARTS R
20 S09655001 1|# a2 amn—t—tY} BUTTON SPACER SET
20-1 509656001 BB e BUTTOMN SPACER A5SSY
20-7-1 $09657001 1| k4 BASE
20-1-2 509658001 1124 =0 SCALE
20-1-3 509886001 2| FI F4.37-90%7 BOLT, M4.37-40X7
20-1-4 502745001 2| ¥ H WASHER
20-1-5 S09659001 11552 145n POSITIONING SET PLATE (A)
20-i-6 S09660001 1|1 7% 5158 POSITIONING SET PLATE (B)
20-1-7 115166001 1|45 % 7837 SHOULDER SCREW, Nid4.37
21 538181001 1B L B V1V S B I B BUTTON HOLDER HOOK ASSY
21-1 536813001 HEZ P I By BUTTON HOLDER HOOK
21= 014760622 1|7+ k22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
22 $37370001 1|29 1) ams—+ FEED SPACER

118-916-940




71 . {FESRER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accesseires / Accesorios

24-2 24-424-5

<¥i i FH / For Export>

118-916-910



Z1 . 1@ EEE1R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. | coDE |q7r Edo NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 122991001 |7V vEexKYT420 ACCESSORY BAG
2-1 118837001 1|+ %77 23.4%70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
2-2 101572101 112277 555%190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
3-1 107780001 1|25 10%12 WRENCH 10X12
3-2 142205001 1| A 75F7K8 WRENCH 7X8
4-1 142721001 1|68 7Ky ZiF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
4a-2 146049001 1|68 7 iry Zavs2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
-3 118064001 1|64 7K Ziita HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4
5 115053014 215 ) TOX (#14) MEEDLE TQX1 (#14)
5 115053016 2|2 N TOXT (#16) MEEDLE TQX1 (5#16)
5 115053018 2|3 22 TOQX (#18) NEEDLE TQX1(#18)
b 520130009 0 B e B R COTTON STAND WITH SCREW
b-1 520131009 B e I B COTTON STAND ASSY
B-1-1 5206132009 [ G e DISC
B-1-2 520133001 1|1 B4 THREAD GUIDE
&-1-3 520134001 1|3 4 % wWare-24X10 SCREW WAa75X10
b-1-4 520135001 1|fThaFFD SPOOL PIN
b-2 035412006 2| TilH T TTRI41%20 WOOD SCREW, OVAL M4.1X20
7-1 116185209 T|~alo Xz PEDAL ASSY
7-1-1 117437109 1T FHF 7214 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
7-1-2 021400106 2|+ k1324 NUT, 1 W4
7-1-3 062401416 2|F ~3ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
7-1-4 1160160G1 2| A b A PEDALSTOPPER
8 142656001 8 b ) s CHAIN ASSY
9 144543001 4| F b b 6X63 BOLT, M6X63
10 025060232 AlESHHxFade WASHER, PLAIN M 6
11 321060102 4l#+=Y r1ir26 NUT, 1 M6
12 115247001 4144 % WASHER
16 144224001 1 e HEAD COVER
20 S37135001 LN AV E: dr b FAT NEEDLE BAR COVER
21 518642009 1|Fa245 BUTTON TRAY
24 S37137001 1|\ PAH-—FK» =z EYE GUARD ASSY
24-1 537132001 1|PAH=-FFayme-os EYE GUARD HINGE ASSY
24-2 143966001 1{F1H—-F EYE GUARD
24-3 501700001 2| 7Y T2 318X7 SCREW, FLAT M3.18X7
24-4 025030232 2|y HrFad3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
24-5 021660102 2|FY k1322318 NUT, 1 M3.18
40 018400632 1| FH AL b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
@B ROFIREETI AR 2T,
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehire sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.
& Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

118-916-910




22

{TRERSE® (F 7 i 3 > /X —"Y)/ Accessories (Option parts) / Zubehdr (Sondezubehor) /
Accesscires {Pieces en option) / Accesorios (Fiezas opcionales)

118-916-910




S —————————————————————S8SS—a—ShSssSSSSS

22 . fTIRRRAR (F 72 3 2 /¥ —V) [ Accessories (Cption parts) / Zubehér (Sondezubehér) /
Accesscires (Pieces en option) / Accesorios (Piezas opcicnales)

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty oo NAME OF PARTS R
7-2 501603009 1| AYIFHF 731592 ZHE) TREADLE ASSY (FOR Z-TYPE STAND)
/-2-1 501199003 1|AHITF7HE 22 14 TREADLE PEDAL
7-2-2 1332188001 1FHWIFPHF2zra349 TREADLE SHAFT
7-2-3 119707003 2|7i15 90y TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET
f=2-4 119708001 |7 I BTN hS— TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET COLLAR
7-2-5 017082206 2|FI kax22 BOLT, Mi8X22
7-2-6 116694001 2|ah 7+ b8 NUT, M8
7-2-7 028080240 21832 ¥Hx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-8
7-2-8 025080236 2|les¥HrFransg WASHER, PLAIN ' 8
25 119270001 T|NEST — U — 4 = (g0HZH) N65 PULLEY ASSY (FOR B0HZ)

25 119271001 T[N7ST =) — 4 3 (50HZH) N75PULLEY ASSY (FOR 50HZ)
25-1 105730001 2ITETYH b AR I595 SET SCREW, M6.35
26 133824001 BlE—s2-9vi3. CUSHION RUBBER
27 S18707124 Tvesib M3 0 (S0HZE) V-BELT M {WHITE} {(FOR 50HZ)
27 S18707123 T{w~ie Emi O (6OHZE) V-BELT M (WHITE) (FOR 6CHZ)
100 538536001 2(F=UHhi=4% PULLEY COVER ASSY
101 032422003 | 4|70 T4 2 Sa.1x20 WOOD SCREW, M4.0X20

|

118-916-910



ITHRPIERS—EE5% / Diffrent parts list / Zubehorliste /

Liste des pieces accessoires / Lista de piezas accessorias

#RFEE
REF.NO. B-1 E1-5 £1-6 E1-7 G-9
fn g NUHZIAL | Gr=—L0FF | Jaxts V) L) o R R S
DARTS N-h b i R HALPZE rr B
i) BOUERER BT stitch control | Worm gear Transverse | Vertical feed | Worm assy
?,'EEIESS STITCH FORM N%LF?TFCH cam assy assy feed cam assy Cam assy
i
B916a
BI17a 536696001 | 503445001 | S03446001 ! S03451001 | S03528001
-1
B916a
BI17a T T 503447001 t 1
8
-3 :
16
B916a 32
BY17a 1 T 503446001 | 503452001 T
-5
i 1 0 1 503596001 7
-7 (f 7~ )
(Attach label)
B916a
B917a 536697001 | 503651001 | 503448001 | 503451001 | S03653001
-2
B316a
B917a z 1 T: 503449001 ik +
4 ]
12
B9 16a 24
BYi7a 1 1 503448001 | S03454001 |1
-b
§E[ ===
L | 7 1 1 503597001 T
-8 R 5~ L)
(Attach labal)




BE TN Warning labels /" Warnschilder,”
Etiquettes d'avertissement,/Etiquetas de advertencia

RO i E E || On ol putrands

AnkglaCl, | e

f

Label, entanglement

|
m+a .~ Name of parts Size(mm) | Code
|
|
@ Koersiey WIS AL - ] 40X64 | S38353-001
Mg I Ck,
Label, elec. shack 315% 118 S38352-001
4 lang.
[ —— 40 X 64 S38350-001
WLEN TN ET L,
A\ [ BAEER S 0L - A T —
roerratl | 8 Lr, i B RS AR,
REEPREET S0, {
52 X 84 S38350-002
40 X 64 S38349-001
Label, operation
Eng.
52X 84 538349-002
& ::E&*ﬁd‘!’h
v il 7 NIV 72X59 | $38351-001
Label, high temp. J-
A WA [AWARNING] . b -
a{h";_&thx Aurring bett %‘ﬁ'_{&%}.?’fﬂ?ﬂjb
. [IreEa. | =0 sy |l 40 X 84 S38354-001




fm 74~ Name of parts Size(mm) Code

Mark, injury R=08 S36924-001
KHIw—2
Mark, arrow 1030 =37058-001
PEY—

P E Mark, PE 1.0 Bl S37059-001
T Aol

@12 =37060-001

Mark, grounding




5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Fage
501199003 122 -7-2-1 32 5034438001 JE1 -6 8 503545001 {J  -1-10-1 16
501295001 |L5 -8-4 26 503449001 {E1 -6 8 503546001 |1 -1-10-2 16
501603009 |22 -7-2 32 503451001 JE1 -7 8 503549001 |J -1-15 16
501696001 |H -2 14 502452001 yE1 -7 8 503550001 |J  -1-1541 16
501700001 |21 -24-3 30 503454001 JET -7 8 503551001 |1 -1-17 16
501702001 |[D -15 B 503459001 'E2 -44-2 10 503552001 §J -1-18 16
S02745001 (L7 -20-1-4 28 L4 -6-1-3 24 503553001 |J -1-19 6
503372109 A  -10-2 2 503464101 JEZ2 - 44-5-1 10 503554001 |J 1-20 16
S03374109 | A -12 2 [ diei i) | 1) 20 503555001 jJ  -1-21 16
503376001 |A -18 2 L2 -2-11 20 503556001 |J -1-22 16
503377101 |J  -12-1 16 L6 -4-1-1 28 503557001 §J -1-23 16
503378000 |C -2 4 503467001 L2 -2-1-10 20 503558001 jJ -1-24 16
503379101 jC -4 4 503468001 YE2 -44-5-11 10 50356C001 |J -10 16
503381101 |C -8 a4 L2 -2-1-11 20 503561201 |J -12 16
503382101 |C  -8-1 4 2 -2-1-11 20 503564001 {j -13 16
503383001 | C -8-2 4 L6 -4-1-7 28 503565001 |i -14 16
503384001 |C -8-3 4 503471001 JE1 -10 g 503566001 1  -15 16
503385000 | T -3-4 4 503472001 YE1 - 11 8 503567001 |H -1 14
503386001 | -8-5 4 503473001 YE1 -12 8 503596001 ;ET -7 8
5033870061 | C -8-7 4 503474001 JET -13 8 503597001 |E1 -7 8
503388001 | -8-11 4 503476101 {E1 -23 & 503600001 1E2 -44-9 10
503392001 |C -11-2 4 | e 18 502604001 JE2 -44-10 1
$033930071 | € -11-6 4 503478101 [E1 -26 8 S03605001 |E2 -44-11 i0
503394001 {C -11-7 4 503480001 ET -28 8 S03806C01 | E2 -44-14 10
503325000 {C -11-9 4 $03482101 (E1 -30 8 503607001 | E2- -44-15 1¢
503401001 | -11-16 4 503484101 JE1 - 30-1 8 S02608001 | E2C - 44-16 10
503402001 |C 12 4 503485001 |E1 -34 g SG3610001 | E2S -44-5-13 | 10
5034030C1 | C % 4 503486001 jE1 -36 8 L22 -2-2 20
503405101 | C 16-1 4 SG3487001 | E1 - 37 8 L22 - 2-2 20
503406107 | K 1-2 18 503488001 JF -1 12 Le:c -4-2 28
503407001 | C 16-3 4 503482101 {F -2 12 503611501 | E12 - 37 8
K 1-3 18 503490001 {F -5 12 503612001 |F °-20 12
503408001 |C  -16-4 4 503426101 jF  -6-2 12 503613001 | F ©-20-5 12
K -1-4 18 503500001 |F -8 12 503614001 | F | -2G-8 12
503405C01 |D -1 6 5303501000 }F  -8-i 12 303615109 {J = -1 1
503410001 |D  -1-1 5 503502001 }F  -B8-2 T2 503616101 |J 2 -1-Z 16
503412000 |D  -1-1-1-2 b 503503001 jF -8-3 12 503677001 |4 -3 16
503414001 |D  -1-1-3 & F o -13 12 503621001 |K -1-8 18
503415001 |D -1-2 b 503504001 IF -8-5 12 503622101 | k 1-9 18
50341700C |D -1-3 & 503508001 }F -8-6 P 503623001 |K -1-10 18
503418000 ¢ D -1-4 B 503508007 |F -9 12 503624001 |K -4 18
503419001 |D -2 b 5303512001 |F -17 Ve L4 -7-2-2 24
503420001 |D -3 & 563515001 | F -20 12 503625001 |L4 -7-1-5 24
503421001 | & -5 B 503316001 {F - 20-1 12 .4 -7-2-2 24
503423001 |D -6 B 03517101 |\ F - 20-2 12 503526001 | K -6 18
503424000 |ID -7 b 502518001 |F -20-3 P2 503627601 [K -7 18
503425000 |D -8 6 503521001 |F -24 12 503628001 |K -8 18
503426121 |[D - 11 6 503522001 |G -1 i4 503629007 |K -9 18
503427101 | D 11-1 B 03523001 |G -2 14 50635630101 L1 -1 13
503428001 1D 11-2 6 503524000 |G -3 14 503632101 | L1 -1 18
503429101 |D -12 5] 503525000 |G -4 i4 SC3633001 | L2 -2 20
s03423001 B - 1-2 2 503526001 jG -5 14 503634001 | L2 -2-1 20
503436001 |B -2 2 503528001 |G -9 14 503635001 | L& -4 28
503437001 jB -4 2 503533001 |G -13 14 503636001 |L5 -4-1 28
203438001 |B -5 2 S03536001 §jG -15 14 503641001 | L3 -5-9 £2
503439001 [B -6 2 503537109 §jJ -1 16 L4 -6-9 24
503440001 |B -7 Fa 503538105 jJ; - 1-1 16 503649001 | L2 -2-1-4 20
502441001 |B -8 2 503539101 |4 -1-2 16 503650001 | L2 -2-1-2 20
503442001 |B -9 2 503540001 §yJ  -1-3 16 503651001 |E1 -5 8
503444600 |E1 -2 8 503541001 | 1-4 16 503653001 |G -9 14
503445001 |E1 -5 8 503542001 }J - 1-5 16 503655002 | L4 -7 24
503446001 |E1 -6 8 503543101 |J -1-8 16 503657001 Y E2 - 44-5-12 10
503447001 |E1 -& 5 503544101 4  -1-10 16




CODEt REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
S03657001 [L2 -2-1-12 20 $10667007 | E1 -25 8 $37135001 [Z1 -20 30

17 = 2a 112 20 $10668001 {C -9 4 537137001 121 -24 30

L6 -4-1-8 28 G.-7 14 $37352009 {E2 - 44-1 10
S03659001 {E2 -44-5-17 10 S11079001 (L2 -2-1-3 20 L4 -6-1-2 24

L2 - 2111 20 511080001 {L2 -2-1-5 20 $37352001 {C  -18 4

L2 - 2-1513 20 S16121101 |L1 -1 18 $37369001 |K -1 18

L6 -4-1-13 28 $16253001 1 -1-27 16 $37370001 |L7 -22 28
503692001 | L5 -8 26 518642009 |21 - 21 30 $37437009 {E2 -44 10
503693001 | L5 -9 26 S18707123 |22 -27 32 S37438G09 [E2 -44 10
S036950017 FE2 -44-3 10 218707124 V22 -~ 27 32 S37439000G | F =70 12

L4 -6-1-5 24 S20120009 |21 -6 30 $37444001 {E1 -9 8
S03701001 JL2 -2 20 520131009 {Z1 -6-1 30 $37805001 (L4 -7-2 24
503704002 | F  -11 12 520132009 |21 -6-1-1 30 S38181001 L7 -21 22
503705001 | L& - 7-1-1 24 $20133001 21 -6-1-2 30 S38636001 {22 -100 32
S03706001 | L4 - 7-1-2 24 $20134001 }Z1 -6-1-3 30 $39086001 |L3 -12-4 22
SO37070017 L4 -7-1-3 24 520135001 | Z1 -6-1-4 30 539092000 {E1 -69 8
S03712001 | L6 -4-1-6 28 §20740101 |C - 25 A 539822009 {L4 -6 24
S03714001 | L4 - 7-1 24 $2995400% |E2 -44-5-10 | 10 539823009 {L4 -6-1 24
SO371900% g -1-1-1 5 L2 -2-1-10 20 013710512 {F - 5=1 12
S03720001 | D -1-1-2 6 $29998001 |E2 - 44-5-2 10 013710712 |[F  -19 12
505724001 |B  -10 2 12, - DRT2 20 ig. -139 16
S05725001 |C  -8-8 4 $79999001 | E2 - 44-5-4 10 D =13l 16
$06057001 | -1-12 16 2L - 2a1d 20 'y 22 16
506253201 |J -1-25 16 £30001001 |E2 - 44-5-3 10 013719412 |L3 -5-1-11 22
S064320017 |1 -1-15-4 16 L2 -2-1-3 20 L4 -6-1-1-11 24
507935001 |A -10-5 2 $30002001 yE2 - 44-5-5 10 013750512 |G - 16-2 14
<09043000 | E1 -67 8 12 - =15 20 013760712 |C -3 4
$09143001 | L5 -8-2 26 $30015001 [E2 -44-5 10 E1 -4 8
509144001 | L5 - 8-1 26 2 - 2=1 20 014680622 {[F -84 12
S06145001 | L5 -8-3 26 $30016001 |E2 -44-5 10 F -88 12
s0G146001 |F  -23 12 531723001 |E1 -29 8 it - - 1326 16
506147001 | F - 23-1 12 531724001 |E1 -27 8 E2 -44-8 10
509482001 | L5 - 9-1 26 $34278001 IK -1-6 18 L4 -6-1-8 24
509483001 § LS -9-2 26 5342980071 'K =5 18 Q14710522 \C =227 ful
509484001 | L5 -9-3 26 $34340001 |C  -4-3 4 (| 4
509485001 | LS -§-5 26 534341001 |C - 4-1 4 014760622 {D -4 6
509486001 | L5 -9-6 26 534806001 lc  -11-10 4 o= 12
509427001 | L5 -2-3 26 §35727001 {C  -17 4 Ft. - 10 12
S09488001 | L5 - 11-1 26 $36590009 |A - 10 2 Ft . - 2044 12
$09489001 | L5 - 11-2-1 26 $36591000 {A - 10-1 2 K . - 137 18
$09490001 | L5 -11-2-Z 76 $36615001 jC - 11 4 E1 -33 8
$09491001 J L5 -11-2-3 26 $36616001 [C - 11-1 4 E1 -35 8
$09492001 |15 -11-2-4 26 $35617001 [K - 1-1 18 F1 -38 8
$09492001 § L5 -9-7 26 536622001 {D -1 6 Fdis ) v 28
509494001 | L5 -9-4 26 536624001 |JH -3 14 014770622 |B  -9-1 2
509495001 L5 -11-2-6 26 $36625001 {H -4 14 O . - -t s B
509496001 | L5 -11-2-5 26 536626001 {E1 -8 8 Dy . =551 6
$00564001 | L5 -11-2 26 536629001 {F -6 12 Ft . - =1 12
S09655001 | L7 -20 28 536630001 |F  -6-1 12 Ft . - 1131 12
S09656001 | L7 - 20-1 28 536632000 |F  -70 12 G. -1 14
509657001 | L7 -20-1-1 28 $36633001 |F  -15 12 G . -5 14
S09658001 L7 -20-1-2 28 536642001 |C - 21 4 G . - 951 14
S09652001 | L7 -20-1-5 28 $36693001 ¢ - 11-11 4 E1 -5-1 8
S09660001 § L7 -20-1-6 28 $36694001 |C - 16 4 f E1 -6-1 8
S09686001 | L7 -20-1-3 28 536695001 |[C - 16-2 4 Bl. - 751 3
$10560001 | L3 - 12-1 22 S36696001 B -1 2 014821022 !B - 1-1 2
510651001 {13 -12-2 22 $36697001 |8 -1 2 &. -8=13 4
510652000 ¢ L3 -12-5 22 $3669%001 |G -16 i4 015770812 lD - 1-1-1-3 6

L3 -13-1 22 $36700001 |C -28 4 017082206 |22 -7-2-5 32
Si0653000 { L3 -12-6 22 $36812001 L7 -21-1 28 017711412 |E2 - 44-6 10

L3 -13-2 22 $36816001 |4A -10-8 2 L4 -6-1-6 24
$10654001 'L3 -12 22 $37132001 |Z1 -24-1 30 018061022 |E2 -44-4 10
510655001 {L3 -13 22 $37133001 lc  -23 4 L4 -6-1-4 24




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE AEF.NO. CODE REF.NO Page
018061422 L4 -7-2-1 24 062780812 115080000 yE1 -3 8
018062022 |[C - 16-6 d 071055650 115085001 JL1 -1 18

B =vi] 12 071079450 115094001 yE1 -18 8
C18400632 | 21 -40 30 100136001 - 1-10-6 115095001 &1 -21 8
018680822 [ F -56-3 12 -1-12-4 El- -l 8
021060102 121 -1 30 = 1-15-5 115096000 yE1 -19 8
021400106 L4 -7-3-2 24 100251001 115097001 §E1 -20 8
21 -7-1-2 30 100507000 E1l" -30-2 8
021660102 1Z1 -24-5 30 101572101 115098001 JE1 -3 8
021710102 {E1 -14 8 101706001 115098001 | E1 -32 8
021750112 fA -10-5-4 2 102571003 115101001 JE1 -17 8
C -810 dl 102707003 - 115105001 |E1 -15 8
021800102 |C -11-14 4 -6-1-1-5 115108301 JE1 -39 8
D 1-1-4 6 105161003 115113001 |B  -1-3 i
025030232 |21 -24-4 30 105329001 1151140071 JB - 1-4 2
025060232 |F - 20-7 12 105730001 115115001 B -1-5 2
K -1-13 18 105812003 | D 115116007 |B -1-6 2
Z1 -10 30 106436001 | A 115118001 {8 -3 2
025080236 |22 -7-2-8 32 106629002 | K 1157126001 {F -3 12
025680232 | E2 -44-17 10 107153001 | G 115156001 Y E2 -44-5-6 10
025710232 A -10-7 2 107231002 (K L2 -2-1-6 20
025800332 |C -11-8 4 107780001 121 L2 -2-1-6 20
cC -11-13 4 108520009 | A L6 -4-1-4 28
028080240 722 -7-2-7 32 110704000 | A 115158001 JE2 -44-5-9 10
032422003 |72 -101 32 110124001 | G L2 -2-1-9 20
035412006 § Z1 -6-2 30 110161004 {1 C L2 52-1-9 20
047250642 jE2 - 44-5-8 10 R L6 = 4-1-5 28
L2 -2-1-8 20 K 115163001 JE2 & 44-5-13 1
L2 -2-1-8 20 L4 12 —r2=1=13 20
048040342 | K -1-14 18 110744002 | F L2 2£2-1-13 20
048050342 |F -8-7 12 112751003 § C L6 #4-1-8 28
K =1-1] 18 112758009 | . 115164001 | E2 = 44-5-14 | 10
048080142 [ C -26 4 114980001 | E1 L2 &2-1-14 20
060670512 L3 -5-7 22 114982000 3 A L2 =2-i-14 20
L4 - 6-7 24 114984000 | A L6 = 4-1-10 28
062401416 L4 -7-3-3 24 A 115165007 | E2 >44-5-15 10
Z1 -7-1-3 30 114985001 | A L2 -2-1-15 20
062670712 §L3 -5-19 22 114986101 | A L2 -2-1-15 20
L4 =ib=i-1-0 24 114988001 | A L6 -4-1-11 28
062670872 L3 -5-1-4 22 1149920060 § C 115166001 JE2 -44-5-16 |} 10
L4 -6-1-1-4 24 114997001 §C E2 -44-13 10
062571212 |D -1i1- B 115000000 | C L2 -2-1-1 20
062680512 |A -15 2 115004001 | C L2 -2-1-16 20
E1 -16 8 1150080C0 | C Le -4-1-12 28
E2 -44.5-7 10 G 7= -0 -7 28
L2 -2-1-7 20 115011201 {C 115183101 §jJ -1-13 16
L2 -2-1-7 20 115012002 | C 115186001 |J  -1-12-1 16
062680812 |E2 -44-5-18 10 115018001 | C 113187107 §J  -1-10-3 16
L2 -2-1-18 20 115022001 | C J  -1-12-2 16
.2 -2-1-18 20 1150250G1 A -10-5-2 Ji = - 1e1 58 16
L6 -4-1-14 28 115042001 | D - 115188002 | ) 1-12-3 16
062710612 |D -13 ] 115048101 | D 115215100 [ C -1 4
J -1-6 16 115053014 | 21 115258002 t A -10-5-3 2
J  -1-14 16 115053016 ¢ D 115275001 JA  -17 2
L4 -7-1-4 24 Z1 115947001 | Z1 -12 30
062711012 3 -2 16 115053018 {1 116016001 J L4 -7-3-4 24
] -4 16 115066000 | G Z1 -7-1-4 20
] -16 16 115067001 | G 116185209 L4 -7-3 24
E1 -40 8 115068001 i G £l - 71 30
L3 -5-5 22 115073001  H 116694001 §Z2 -7-2-6 32
L4 -6-5 24 115076001 | H 117437109 L4 -7-3-1 24
062711212 |A -10-6 2 1153077001 § H Ll =-7-1-1 30
062761612 |F - 71 1l7: 115078101 | E1 117934009 (A -22 i




CODE REF.NO. Page
117936009 | A -23 2
118064001 } Z1 -4-3 30
118539001 | .6 -4-1-3 28
118541001 L6 -4-1-2 28
118837001 | 21 - 241 30
119270001 | Z2 -25 32
119271001 22 -25 32
119707003 {Z2 -7-2-3 32
119708001 | Z2 -7-2-4 32
120990001 fL3 -5-1-13 22

L3 -5-4 22
L4 -6-1-1-131 24
L4 -b6-4 24
122991001 § 21 -1 30
133188001 |22 -7-2-2 32
133824001 22 - 26 32
140553102 f D -10 B
1422050017 | 21 - 3-2 30
142307001 YA - 10-5-1 2
142570009 | L3 -5 22
142656001 § L4 -7-4 24
Z1 -8 30
142658001 (DO - 1-1-1-1 6
142677001 | L3 -5-1-2 22
L4 -B-1-1-2 24
142678001 } L3 -5-1-3 L2
L4 -5-1-1-3 24
142680001 L3 -5-1-12 22
L4 -6-1-1-12| 24
142681001 | L3 -5-1-6 22
L4 -6-1-1-6 24
142683101 L3 -5-2 22
L4 -b-2 24
142684001 jL3 -5-3 22
L4 -6-3 24
142686001 | L3 -5-8 22
L4 -6-8 24
142587001 | L3 -5-10 22
L4 -6-10 24
142688001 | L3 -5-11 22
L4 -6-11 24
142689209 | L3 - 51 22
L4 -6-1-1 24
142706001 §1L3 -5-1-8 22
L4 -6-1-1-8 24
142721001 {21 - 4-1 30
1439660017 | Z1 -24-2 30
144224001 | Z1 - 16 30
144504001 |1 -12-2 16
144505000 }i -12-3 16
144543001 | 21 -9 30
145480101 fF -22 12
146049001 |21 -4-2 30
146354001 yF - 20-10 12
J . =l1=f 16
J5- =5 16
E2 -44-7 10
L4 -6-1-7 24
146360002 | F  -20-9 12
E1 -24 8
Ei -43 8
147151000 G -6 14
G -10 14

CODE REF.NO Page
147691000 JA -28 &
148425002 |{D -1-1-2-1 b
148924101 }J -1-10-5 16
149996001 JC -8-12 4

C - -11-15 4
150416001 LS - 11 26
15055300000 K - - 1=12 18
150554002 |€ - - 11-5 4
150556001 |J. - -1-16 16

El -66 8

E2 -44-12 10
151051101 FE1 -42 8
151601002 § G - 16-4 14
151602001 ¥ G - 16-6 14
151605002 A -10-4 2
151932001 JK -2 18
153596001 }C  -27 4
154684009 ¥ L3 -5-1-1 22

L4 -6-1-1-1 24
154685001 L3 -5-1-7 22

L4 -6-1-1-7 24
154686001 JL3 -5-1-1 22

L4 -6-1-1-1 24
155510001 | -124 16
155359001 K - - 1-15 18
156336001 L3 -5-6 22

L4 -6-6 24
156874001 |\ F -72 12
159805001 {J -1-10-4 16

Jo- =1-13-3 16
181995001 |G - 11 14

CODE

REF.NO.

Page






